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The Wetland Type map shows wetland existence overlaid on an aerial imagery. The Flood Hazard Zones map shows FEMA flood 
hazard zones overlaid on an aerial imagery. Relevant FIRM panels and detailed zone information is provided below.

Available FIRM Panels in area: 06071C8175H(effective:2008-08-28) 06071C8190J(effective:2016-09-02) 

Flood Zone D-01

Zone: D

Zone subtype: 

Flood Zone X-12

Zone: X

Zone subtype: AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The previous page shows USGS geology information. Detailed information about each unit is provided below.

Geologic Unit Q

Unit Name: Quaternary alluvium and marine deposits

Unit Age: Pliocene to Holocene

Primary Rock Type: alluvium

Secondary Rock Type: terrace

Unit Description: Alluvium, lake, playa, and terrace deposits; unconsolidated and semi-
consolidated. Mostly nonmarine, but includes marine deposits near the coast.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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The previous page shows a soil map using SSURGO data from USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service. Detailed information 
about each unit is provided below.

Map Unit NOTCOM (100.0%)

Map Unit Name: No Digital Data Available

No more attributes available for this map unit

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Federal Sources

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS)

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

USGS National Water Information System

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

State Sources

Oil and Gas Wells

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Periodic Groundwater Level Measurement Locations

Map Key ID Distance (ft) Direction

No records found

Well Completion Reports

Map Key WCR No Distance (ft) Direction

1 WCR1776-010467 3,989.66 E
1 WCR2002-014136 3,989.66 E
1 WCR1984-008470 3,989.66 E
2 WCR1776-010466 2,650.00 N
3 WCR1980-009431 4,815.92 NE
3 WCR1776-010464 4,815.92 NE
3 WCR1776-010465 4,815.92 NE

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Well Completion Reports

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

1 E 0.76 3,989.66 2,186.78 WATER WELLS

WCR No: WCR1776-010467 Casing Diameter:

Legacy Log No: None Fluid:

APN: Static Water Level:

Permit No: Total Draw Down:

Permit Date: -116.09824 Elevation Accuracy:

Date Work Ended: Elev Determine Meth:

Workflow Status: Well Yield:

Received Date: Well Yield Unit:

Drilling Method: County Name: San Bernardino

Total Drill Depth: Township:

Total Complete Depth: Range:

Test Type: Section:

Pump Test Length: LL Accuracy: -116.09824

Mth of Determ LL: 34.15708 Baseline Meridian:

Ground Surf Elev: Horizontal Datum:

Planned Former Use: Vertical Datum:

Top Perforated Int: Decimal Latitude: None

Bottom Perf Intvl: Decimal Longitude: San Bernardino

Own Assign Well No:

Local Permit Agency: 34.15708

Record Type: None

City:

Region Office: None

Well Location:

Other Observations:

Original Source: California Department of Water Resources - OSWCR(Well Numbers); California Department of Water 
Resources - Well Completion Reports

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

1 E 0.76 3,989.66 2,186.78 WATER WELLS

WCR No: WCR2002-014136 Casing Diameter:

Legacy Log No: Two Mile Rd, Lupine Ave Fluid:

APN: Static Water Level:

Permit No: Total Draw Down:

Permit Date: -116.09824 Elevation Accuracy:

Date Work Ended: Elev Determine Meth:

Workflow Status: Well Yield:

Received Date: Well Yield Unit:

Drilling Method: County Name: San Bernardino

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Total Drill Depth: Township:

Total Complete Depth: Range:

Test Type: Section:

Pump Test Length: LL Accuracy: -116.09824

Mth of Determ LL: 34.15708 Baseline Meridian:

Ground Surf Elev: Horizontal Datum:

Planned Former Use: Vertical Datum:

Top Perforated Int: Decimal Latitude: Twentynine Palms

Bottom Perf Intvl: Decimal Longitude: San Bernardino

Own Assign Well No:

Local Permit Agency: 34.15708

Record Type: Two Mile Rd, Lupine Ave

City:

Region Office: Twentynine Palms

Well Location:

Other Observations:

Original Source: California Department of Water Resources - OSWCR(Well Numbers); California Department of Water 
Resources - Well Completion Reports

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

1 E 0.76 3,989.66 2,186.78 WATER WELLS

WCR No: WCR1984-008470 Casing Diameter:

Legacy Log No: None Fluid:

APN: Static Water Level:

Permit No: Total Draw Down:

Permit Date: -116.09824 Elevation Accuracy:

Date Work Ended: Elev Determine Meth:

Workflow Status: Well Yield:

Received Date: Well Yield Unit:

Drilling Method: County Name: San Bernardino

Total Drill Depth: Township:

Total Complete Depth: Range:

Test Type: Section:

Pump Test Length: LL Accuracy: -116.09824

Mth of Determ LL: 34.15708 Baseline Meridian:

Ground Surf Elev: Horizontal Datum:

Planned Former Use: Vertical Datum:

Top Perforated Int: Decimal Latitude: Twentynine Palms

Bottom Perf Intvl: Decimal Longitude: San Bernardino

Own Assign Well No:

Local Permit Agency: 34.15708

Record Type: None

City:

Region Office: Twentynine Palms

Well Location:

Other Observations:

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Original Source: California Department of Water Resources - OSWCR(Well Numbers); California Department of Water 
Resources - Well Completion Reports

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

2 N 0.50 2,650.00 2,175.22 WATER WELLS

WCR No: WCR1776-010466 Casing Diameter:

Legacy Log No: None Fluid:

APN: Static Water Level:

Permit No: Total Draw Down:

Permit Date: -116.11561 Elevation Accuracy:

Date Work Ended: Elev Determine Meth:

Workflow Status: Well Yield:

Received Date: Well Yield Unit:

Drilling Method: County Name: San Bernardino

Total Drill Depth: Township:

Total Complete Depth: Range:

Test Type: Section:

Pump Test Length: LL Accuracy: -116.11561

Mth of Determ LL: 34.17155 Baseline Meridian:

Ground Surf Elev: Horizontal Datum:

Planned Former Use: Vertical Datum:

Top Perforated Int: Decimal Latitude: None

Bottom Perf Intvl: Decimal Longitude: San Bernardino

Own Assign Well No:

Local Permit Agency: 34.17155

Record Type: None

City:

Region Office: None

Well Location:

Other Observations:

Original Source: California Department of Water Resources - OSWCR(Well Numbers); California Department of Water 
Resources - Well Completion Reports

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

3 NE 0.91 4,815.92 1,986.44 WATER WELLS

WCR No: WCR1980-009431 Casing Diameter:

Legacy Log No: 4488 Morongo Road Fluid:

APN: Static Water Level:

Permit No: Total Draw Down:

Permit Date: -116.09815 Elevation Accuracy:

Date Work Ended: Elev Determine Meth:

Workflow Status: Well Yield:

Received Date: Well Yield Unit:

Drilling Method: County Name: San Bernardino

Total Drill Depth: Township:

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Total Complete Depth: Range:

Test Type: Section:

Pump Test Length: LL Accuracy: -116.09815

Mth of Determ LL: 34.17171 Baseline Meridian:

Ground Surf Elev: Horizontal Datum:

Planned Former Use: Vertical Datum:

Top Perforated Int: Decimal Latitude: None

Bottom Perf Intvl: Decimal Longitude: San Bernardino

Own Assign Well No:

Local Permit Agency: 34.17171

Record Type: 4488 Morongo Road

City:

Region Office: None

Well Location:

Other Observations:

Original Source: California Department of Water Resources - OSWCR(Well Numbers); California Department of Water 
Resources - Well Completion Reports

Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

3 NE 0.91 4,815.92 1,986.44 WATER WELLS

WCR No: WCR1776-010464 Casing Diameter:

Legacy Log No: INDIAN TRAIL Fluid:

APN: Static Water Level:

Permit No: Total Draw Down:

Permit Date: -116.09815 Elevation Accuracy:

Date Work Ended: Elev Determine Meth:

Workflow Status: Well Yield:

Received Date: Well Yield Unit:

Drilling Method: County Name: San Bernardino

Total Drill Depth: Township:

Total Complete Depth: Range:

Test Type: Section:

Pump Test Length: LL Accuracy: -116.09815

Mth of Determ LL: 34.17171 Baseline Meridian:

Ground Surf Elev: Horizontal Datum:

Planned Former Use: Vertical Datum:

Top Perforated Int: Decimal Latitude: None

Bottom Perf Intvl: Decimal Longitude: San Bernardino

Own Assign Well No:

Local Permit Agency: 34.17171

Record Type: INDIAN TRAIL

City:

Region Office: None

Well Location:

Other Observations:

Original Source: California Department of Water Resources - OSWCR(Well Numbers); California Department of Water 
Resources - Well Completion Reports

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map Key Direction Distance (mi) Distance (ft) Elevation (ft) DB

3 NE 0.91 4,815.92 1,986.44 WATER WELLS

WCR No: WCR1776-010465 Casing Diameter:

Legacy Log No: None Fluid:

APN: Static Water Level:

Permit No: Total Draw Down:

Permit Date: -116.09815 Elevation Accuracy:

Date Work Ended: Elev Determine Meth:

Workflow Status: Well Yield:

Received Date: Well Yield Unit:

Drilling Method: County Name: San Bernardino

Total Drill Depth: Township:

Total Complete Depth: Range:

Test Type: Section:

Pump Test Length: LL Accuracy: -116.09815

Mth of Determ LL: 34.17171 Baseline Meridian:

Ground Surf Elev: Horizontal Datum:

Planned Former Use: Vertical Datum:

Top Perforated Int: Decimal Latitude: None

Bottom Perf Intvl: Decimal Longitude: San Bernardino

Own Assign Well No:

Local Permit Agency: 34.17171

Record Type: None

City:

Region Office: None

Well Location:

Other Observations:

Original Source: California Department of Water Resources - OSWCR(Well Numbers); California Department of Water 
Resources - Well Completion Reports

http://www.erisinfo.com
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This section lists any relevant radon information found for the target property.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN BERNARDINO County: 2

Zone 1: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels greater than 4 pCi/L
Zone 2: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels from 2 to 4 pCi/L
Zone 3: Counties with predicted average indoor radon screening levels less than 2 pCi/L

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN BERNARDINO County

No Measures/Homes: 17
Geometric Mean: 0.5
Arithmetic Mean: 0.7
Median: 0.7
Standard Deviation: 1
Maximum: 2.9
% >4 pCi/L: 0
% >20 pCi/L: 0
Notes on Data Table: TABLE 1. Screening indoor 

radon data from the EPA/State 
Residential Radon Survey of 
California conducted during 
1989-90. Data represent 2-7 
day charcoal canister 
measurements from the lowest 
level of each home tested.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Federal Sources

FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FEMA FLOOD

The National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) data incorporates Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) databases 
published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), and any Letters Of Map Revision 
(LOMRs) that have been issued against those databases since their publication date. The FIRM Database 
is the digital, geospatial version of the flood hazard information shown on the published paper FIRMs. The 
FIRM Database depicts flood risk information and supporting data used to develop the risk data. The FIRM
Database is derived from Flood Insurance Studies (FISs), previously published FIRMs, flood hazard 
analyses performed in support of the FISs and FIRMs, and new mapping data, where available.

Indoor Radon Data INDOOR RADON

Indoor radon measurements tracked by the Environmental Protection Agency(EPA) and the State 
Residential Radon Survey.

Public Water Systems Violations and Enforcement Data PWSV

List of drinking water violations and enforcement actions from the Safe Drinking Water Information System 
(SDWIS) made available by the Drinking Water Protection Division of the US EPA's Office of Groundwater 
and Drinking Water. Enforcement sensitive actions are not included in the data released by the EPA. 
Address information provided in SWDIS may correspond either with the physical location of the water 
system, or with a contact address.

Radon Zone Level RADON ZONE

Areas showing the level of Radon Zones (level 1, 2 or 3) by county. This data is maintained by the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) SDWIS

The Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) contains information about public water systems as 
reported to US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) by the states. Addresses may correspond with the 
location of the water system, or with a contact address.

Soil Survey Geographic database SSURGO

The Soil Survey Geographic database (SSURGO) contains information about soil as collected by the 
National Cooperative Soil Survey at the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). Soil maps 
outline areas called map units. The map units are linked to soil properties in a database. Each map unit 
may contain one to three major components and some minor components.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland Data US WETLAND

The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Wetland layer represents the approximate location and type of wetlands 
and deepwater habitats in the United States.

USGS Current Topo US TOPO

US Topo topographic maps are produced by the National Geospatial Program of the U.S. Geological 
Survey (USGS). The project was launched in late 2009, and the term "US Topo" refers specifically to 
quadrangle topographic maps published in 2009 and later.

USGS Geology US GEOLOGY

Seamless maps depicting geological information provided by the United States Geological Survey (USGS).

USGS National Water Information System FED USGS

The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS)'s National Water Information System (NWIS) is the nation's principal 
repository of water resources data. This database includes comprehensive information of well-construction 
details, time-series data for gage height, streamflow, groundwater level, and precipitation and water use 
data.

State Sources

Oil and Gas Wells OGW

A list of Oil and Gas well locations. This is provided by California's Department of Conservation Division of 

http://www.erisinfo.com


Appendix

42 erisinfo.com| Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20200723068p

Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources.

Periodic Groundwater Level Measurement Locations MONITOR WELLS

Locations of groundwater level monitoring wells in the Department of Water Resources (DWR)'s Periodic 
Groundwater Levels dataset. The DWR Periodic Groundwater Levels dataset contains seasonal and long-
term groundwater level measurements collected by the Department of Water Resources and cooperating 
agencies.

Well Completion Reports WATER WELLS

List of wells from the Well Completion Reports data made available by the California Department of Water 
Resources' (DWR) Online System for Well Completion Reports (OSWCR). Please note that the majority of 
well completion reports have been spatially registered to the center of the 1x1 mile Public Land Survey 
System section that the well is located in.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Reliance on information in Report: The Physical Setting Report (PSR) DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site 

Assessment but is solely intended to be used as a review of environmental databases and physical characteristics for the site or 

adjacent properties.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project 

property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach 

of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS 

the right to terminate your account, rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. 

("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report

applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description

will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the 

accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has 

endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS Information Inc. disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, 

omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for any 

consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This 

Service and Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) 

(the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any 

substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Sent:

To:

Cc:

State FOIA Request Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino
County,CA
"sahil@rsbenv.com" [sahil@rsbenv.com]

7/24/2020 4:30 PM

""cepacomm@calepa.ca.gov"" <cepacomm@calepa.ca.gov>

""aparajita@rsbenv.com"" <aparajita@rsbenv.com>

 
Hello,
 
RSB Environmental is currently conducting the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the properties
located  at Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County,CA

 
The ASTM Practice E1527-13 Standard Practice of Environmental Site Assessments requires that a records
search be conducted with local regulatory departments for information regarding the subject property. Of
particular interest are the following items:
 

Records regarding hazardous materials usage/storage/incidents or known environmental
concerns/contamination which may have affected the property.
Records regarding above ground or underground storage tank (UST) systems, which are currently or
historically located at the property. 
Record of septic systems installation and repairs at the subject property.
Records of wells in connection with the subject property.

 
Please call (832.291.3473) or email (sahil@rsbenv.com) to discuss the file information or if you require
further information. Thank you for your time and attention regarding this matter.

 

Best,
 
Sahil Maan

Environmental Inspector

6001 Savoy Dr. Ste 110
Houston, TX - 77036
Office:832-291-3473

www.rsbenv.com

Copyright © 2003-2020. All rights reserved.

mailto:aparajita@rsbenv.com
http://www.rsbenv.com/


PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT FOR PARCEL 0612-201-05-0000

Property Information Management System
San Bernardino County

Office of the Assessor

Property Information Management System



Current Owners

Property Address (Main Situs)

Owner and Mailing Address PROACTIVE PROPERTIES            
                            

Protected per CA. Govt. Code 
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code 
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code 
Sect. 6254.21

Protected per CA. Govt. Code 
Sect. 6254.21

Name PROACTIVE PROPERTIES

R/I SOLE OWNER

% Int

Type

Acquisition Date

Document Date

Inactive Date

100.0000000

BILLED OWNER

04/20/2005

04/20/2005

NONE

Document Numbers

20050275477  

                 

ACTIVE

ASSESSED BY COUNTY

VACANT    

PUBLIC PAVED

25.001 ACRES AND OVER

JOSHUA TREE      

REAL PROPERTY

RES ZONE(MAX 14 UTS)
&USE EX HPC/MHM(1-14 
UTS,CHURC

0612201050000

Property ID

Parcel Status

Tax Status

Use Code

Land Access

Land Type

Size

District

Resp Group

Resp Unit

Parcel

SINGLE FAMILY 
RESIDENTIAL

Parcel Type REAL PROPERTY

Property Information

06/29/2005Effective Date

Legal Parcel Map

Parcel Map Parcel Nbr Unit Book Page

          0612201050000            

No Legal Reason for Change Found

Legal Description

W 1/2 E 1/2 SEC 23 TP 1N R 8E                                                                      

No Active Homeowner's Exemptions Found

Property Information Management System7/28/2020 10:24:08 AM 1 of 2 Page(s)

San Bernardino County Assessor
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To:

Sent:

Cc:

LOCAL FOIA REQUEST: Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino
County,CA
"sahil@rsbenv.com" [sahil@rsbenv.com]

7/24/2020 4:28 PM

""Jensen_Kr@sbcity.org"" <Jensen_Kr@sbcity.org>, ""Ledoux_Te@sbcity.org"" <Ledoux_Te@sbcity.org>, ""info@sbcfire.org""
<info@sbcfire.org>

""aparajita@rsbenv.com"" <aparajita@rsbenv.com>

Hello,

RSB Environmental is currently conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the below-
mentioned property.

Located at: Twentynine Palms, San Bernardino County,CA

As a part of these assessments, we wish to determine whether government agencies possess records on the
subject property that may include potential concerns. We request the following information:

-Copies of any records of outstanding or open building or fire code violations at the property.
-Copies of any records indicating the installation and/or removal of an above ground or underground storage
tank at the property.
-Copies of any records indicating that the fire department has responded to the property for the purpose of
cleaning up a release of hazardous materials.
-Copies of any building permits or any open building permits at the property.
-Copies of Certificates of Occupancy for the property.
-Additionally, copies of any recent reports on testing done on water well or septic systems near the
properties from the Health Department.

Please call (832.291.3473) or email (sahil@rsbenv.com) to discuss the file information or if you require any
further information.

Thank you for your time and attention regarding this matter. Have a great day! 

 
Sahil Maan

Environmental Inspector

6001 Savoy Dr. Ste 110
Houston, TX - 77036
Office:832-291-3473

www.rsbenv.com

Copyright © 2003-2020. All rights reserved.
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Public San Bernardino County Parcel Viewer

 0612-201-05 

Show search results for 0612-2…
(1 of 2)

Parcels: PROACTIVE PROPERTIES

APN: 061220105
Land Value: 367,500
Impr Value: 0
Exempt Value: 0
HOX: 
Acreage: 160.00
Tax Status: ASSESSED BY COUNTY
Zoning: CITY OF TWENTYNINE PALMS
Zoning Desc: City of Twentynine Palms 
Jurisdiction: City of Twentynine Palms
URL: http://www.ci.twentynine-palms.ca.us/
Base Year: 2005
Assess Desc: VACANT LAND
Assess Class: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
 
Additional County Parcel Resources
   Assessor Page Map
   Assessor PIMS System Information

http://www.sbcounty.gov/main/default.aspx
http://www.sbcounty.gov/parcelmaps/061220.pdf
http://www.sbcounty.gov/assessor/pims/default.aspx?parcelfromgis=0612201050000


Appendix F
Qualifications Of Environmental

Professionals



SACHIN M. BUTALA, P.E. 

Your Environmental Business Partners 

6001 Savoy Drive, Ste 110 Houston, Texas 77036 Phone: 1.832.291.3473 www.rsbenv.com 

   / 

 

 

SUMMARY AND QUALIFICATIONS: 
Technically proficient Licensed Engineer with strong academic and work credentials. Career-minded individual with 
dynamic experience contributing Environmental Engineering focused results across a diversity of businesses. Key 
strengths include: 

• Fifteen plus years of experience with Environmental Consultants and Engineering firms as an 
Environmental Engineer on various projects performing Environmental Litigation Support, Audits, 
permitting, Phase I ESAs and PCAs. 

• Perform environmental impact studies; air, noise, water, and soil pollution mitigation system design for 
Refinery, LNG, and various Petrochemical Projects. 

• Responsible for preparing various Air Permits- Title V, NSR, PBR and maintaining them for Oil and Gas 
facilities onshore and offshore in Texas, Florida and Louisiana 

EDUCATION: 
 

MASTER OF ENGINEERING IN ENVIRONMENTAL  December 2002 
LAMAR UNIVERSITY BEAUMONT, TEXAS 

BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN CIVIL May 2000 
UNIVERSITY OF PUNE PUNE, INDIA 

 
PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT 2005 – PRESENT 
RSB ENVIRONMENTAL 

 
• Prepare 2000 plus Environmental Sites Assessments (ESAs) Property Conditions Assessments (PCAs) and to 

determine the potential for liability from environmental impairment utilizing reviews of State and Federal 
environmental record sources, physical setting sources, historical information, site reconnaissance, and 
interviews, per ASTM Standards. 

• Experience has included the completion of 50 ASTM E 2018 Property Condition Assessments (PCAs) and more 
than 50 ASTM E 1527 Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs). Services have also included the ability 
to generate ASTM E 2026-99 Seismic Risk Assessment Checklists. Assignments have included projects for 
leading financial institutions, Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac and the Department of Housing and Urban Development 
(HUD). Additional specialties have included construction monitoring, building code compliance surveys, anchor 
testing, roof system analyses and engineering design support. Relationships are maintained with professional 
organizations that include the Structural Engineers Association of Washington State (SEAW), the American 
Institute of Architects (AIA) and the Construction Specifications Institute (CSI). 

 
HSE MANAGER 2007 – 2012 
KBR HOUSTON, TX 
• Review and finalize Due Diligence reports prepared in the country to minimize corporate liability and reduce 

potential exposure to future litigations. 
• Complete ASTM based Property Condition Assessments (PCA), Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments 

(ESA) and Construction Monitoring (CM) for the commercial real estate market. 
• Primary responsibilities include commercial real estate site assessments and detailed engineering reports for 

properties that have included retail centers, office complexes, hotels, assisted living facilities, industrial plants 
and multi-family housing communities. 

 
PROJECT MANAGER 2006 – 2007 
CAMP DRESSER MCKEE, INC. VERO BEACH, FL 
• Engineering analysis, design, permitting related to Landfills, Water and Wastewater facilities. 
• Perform engineering analyses, grading plan, design/modeling pertaining to landfill and landfill gas systems 
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• Oversee operation and maintenance of Landfill gas collection and landfill gas to energy projects. 
• Perform Environmental Sites Assessments to determine the potential for liability from environmental impairment 

utilizing reviews of State and Federal environmental record sources, physical setting sources, historical 
information, site reconnaissance, and interviews, per ASTM Standards. 

• Preparation of Water Use Permit and Water Conservation Plan for St. Lucie County Utilities 
• Prepared various Title V compliance reports for St. Lucie County and Martin County landfills: Semi-Annual 

Report, Annual Operating Report, Statement of Compliance, Major Air Pollution Source Annual Emissions Fee 
Form 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEER 2003 – 2006 
S I GROUP, LP BEAUMONT & COLLEGE STATION, TX 
• Provided Clean Air Act (CAA) regulatory compliance services for metal manufacturing industry in Beaumont, 

Texas. Analyzed production data at the various plants and determined appropriate emission factors from 
available Federal (AP-42) and metal industry trade associations. 

• Calculated annual and hourly emissions for particulate, VOC's, NOx, SO2, CO, and other appropriate 
parameters. Performed a regulatory compliance review for all applicable regulations (i.e. MACT, NESHAP, etc.) 

• Perform Phase II Environmental Site Assessments to sample groundwater and analyze soils, sediments, 
surface water, and groundwater. 

• Prepare SPCC plans, SWPPP application, NEPA Compliance, UST Closure, Remediation Design, Subsurface 
Investigation plans. 

• Perform HON Compliance Sampling, Subpart FF Compliance Sampling, LDAR Field and Records Auditing, El 
Paso Method Monitoring, Cooling Tower Emissions Monitoring, Remediation Planning and Oversight. 

 
COMPUTER SKILLS: 
Software Packages: MS Word, Access, PowerPoint and Excel; 
Design Tools: AutoCAD2000, Micro station, HEC-RAS/HMS, GIS, and STAAD-PRO, Pipe2000, 

LANDGEM, HELP MODEL, PCSTABLE, AutoDesk Civil Series, VIZIO 
 

CERTIFICATIONS AND TRAINING: 
• Professional Engineer, Texas, License No: 98514, (December 2006) 
• Engineer-In-Training, Texas, License No:  36936, (January 2006) 
• Landfill Gas Design Training- Landtec, Chicago, IL 
• OSHA 40 HR. HAZWOPER 
• AutoDesk Land Development and 3D solid Training 
• American Red Cross Standard First Aid and CPR w/AED Training 
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